
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2016 
TIME: 9:30 am
PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Byrne, Cank and Unsworth

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Ayleena Thomas
Democratic Support

Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel: 0116 454 6369
email: ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk

mailto:ayleena.thomas@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social 
[...]
POINTMENT OF CHAIR 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2016 are attached and have been 
circulated. Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: 
COFFEE SHOP/ CAFE/ BAR/ LOUNGE & 
RESTAURANT - 95 QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 
1TT 

Appendix B

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a new premises licence for Coffee Shop/ Café/ Bar/ 
Lounge & Restaurant, 95 Queens Road, Leicester, LE2 1TT.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546369. 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: GOURMET 
COFFEE BAR & KITCHEN, LEICESTER RAILWAY 
STATION 

Appendix C

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone 
for Gourmet Coffee Bar & Kitchen, Leicester Railway Station.

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/


Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546369. 

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 11 MAY 2016 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Cank Councillor Fonseca
 

* * *   * *   * * *
8. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Thomas declared an “other declarable interest” as the applicant was 
known to him in the capacity of an acquaintance.  

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Thomas’s 
judgement of the public interest and he was, therefore, not required to withdraw 
from the meeting.

11. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE: CANDLE ROOMS, 25 GRAVEL STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 
3AG

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services, submitted a 
report that required Members to determine an application for a new premises 
licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone for Candle Rooms, 25 Gravel Street, 
Leicester, LE1 3AG.

1

Appendix A



Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by 
Members.

The applicant Mr Ashik Madlani together with his representative Mr Ibrahim 
Kadri were both present. PC Jon Webb from Leicestershire Police, the 
Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee were also 
present at the hearing.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of 
the application. It was noted that a representation had been received from 
Leicestershire Police that related to three of the licensing objectives, namely 
the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and 
public safety. Photographs showing external views of the current premises 
were circulated to everyone present at the meeting. The Chair queried whether 
the premises opposite was a night club. PC Webb confirmed this query. There 
were no further questions from members, the Police or the applicant.

PC Jon Webb outlined the reasons for the representation and answered 
questions from the applicant. There were no questions from Members. 

The applicant/ representative requested to circulate an additional statement in 
support of their application. Members agreed for the circulation. Mr Ibrahim 
Kadri and Mr Ashik Madlani were then given the opportunity to outline the 
details of the application, responded to the points made and answered 
questions from Members and the Police.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee, the 
applicant with his representative and PC Webb then withdrew from the 
meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to give 

2



advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, the applicant with his representative and PC 
Webb then returned to the meeting. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Candle Rooms, 25 Gravel Street, 
Leicester, LE1 3AG be refused.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee members had considered this 
application carefully and also the representations made on behalf of the Police. 
The Sub-Committee found that the applicant has not demonstrated that the 
grant of the licence with or without conditions would not add to the existing 
problems in the Cumulative Impact Zone. The Sub-Committee felt that the 
grant of the licence would undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives 
of preventing crime and disorder, preventing public nuisance and public safety. 
The application was accordingly refused.

12. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 11:21am.

3



4



WARDS AFFECTED
Castle

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003                                                               21 June 2016 
______________________________________________________________________________

Application for a new premises licence
Coffee Shop/Café/Bar/Lounge & Restaurant 

95 Queens Road, Leicester LE2 1TT

______________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to

 Grant the licence without modification
 Grant the licence subject to conditions
 Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities
 Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
 Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for 95 Queens Road, 
Leicester and summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing 
objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections 
of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

5

Appendix B



4. Location Plan

5. Application

5.1 An application was received on 4 May 2016 from South Southwest Limited for a new 
premises licence for 95 Queens Road, Leicester LE2 1TT. A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix A.

95 Queens Road

6



5.2 The application is as follows: 

Licensable activity Proposed Hours
Live Music 09.00 – 00.00 
Recorded Music 09.00 – 00.00
Performances of Dance 09.00 – 00.00
Anything similar to live/recorded music or dance 09.00 – 00.00
Late night refreshment 23.00 – 00.00
Supply of Alcohol 09.00 – 00.00 
Opening hours 00.00 – 00.00

6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 
the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A).

6.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

7. Regulated entertainment 

7.1 The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 
amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment. 
Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience limits, between 08.00 
and 23.00 hours each day. 

7.2 The above exemptions may affect the application under consideration because conditions 
may not be imposed at this stage to control live or recorded music that is unregulated. 
However, if problems do occur as a result of that entertainment then conditions may be 
imposed to control such music in the future after a formal review.

8. Representation

8.1 Representations were received between 6 May and 23 May 2016 from six local residents. 
The representations relate to the prevention of public nuisance. The local residents are 
concerned that if a licence is granted to these premises, the residents in the area will 
experience noise nuisance. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix B1, 
B2, B7, B8, B9 and B10.

A representation was received on 10 May from Planning, Transportation & Economic 
Development relating to planning permission and the opening hours granted under 
planning application 19980763. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B5.

Representations were received from two ward councillors on 8 and 9 May that relate to the 
prevention of public nuisance. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix B3 
and B4.

A representation was received on 23 May 2016 from the Noise Team at Leicester City 
Council. The representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The Noise Team 
is concerned about the likelihood of public nuisance affecting occupiers of nearby 

7



properties. The Noise Team has been in contact with the applicant, and seeks the addition 
of conditions to the licence. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B6.

9. Conditions

9.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are 
attached at Appendix C.

10. Statutory Guidance

10.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as 
follows:

Section Heading
1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims
1.15 General Principles
2.14 – 2.20 Public nuisance
3.11 – 3.18 Late night refreshment
8.33 – 8.41 Steps to promote the licensing objectives
9.30 – 9.40 Hearings
9.41 – 9.43 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives
10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general
10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions
10.27 – 10.68 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol
13.44 – 13.45 Licensing Hours
15.1 – 15.69 Regulated entertainment

11 Statement of Licensing Policy
 
11.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows:

Section Heading
2 Fundamental Pr
[...]

25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



Document is Restricted

33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





35





37





39





41





43



44



45





47



48



49





51



52



53





55





57





59





61





APPENDIX C

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE
The licence holder will liaise with local police/fire services for training on best 
practice

The licence holder will provide internal CCTV throughout the premises 
including public entrance to washrooms

The licence holder will ensure no customers will be served if they appear to 
be drunk

The licence holder will encourage customers to leave the premises quietly

The licence holder will ensure windows are closed after 10pm

The licence holder will not permit children to enter the premises without being 
accompanied by an adult at any time

The licence holder will not permit children on to the premises between 21.00 
and 09.00 hrs.

The licence holder will ask customer who appear to be under the age of 21 to 
provide identification upon entry

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION FROM THE 
NOISE TEAM

The Noise Team recommend that the licence be refused as applied for.

However, it may be possible for the premise to operate without causing public 
nuisance if appropriate conditions are applied to the licence.

I recommend that the hours for the sale of alcohol be restricted to the lessor 
hours on Sundays

Sunday 09.00  to 23.00
Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 00.00 (midnight)

I recommend that the hours for the playing of live and recorded music and 
dancing on the ground and first floor be restricted to the lessor hours of 
Monday to Saturday 9.00 to 23.00 (except for the playing of low level 
background music). 
Sundays 09.00 to 22.30 (except for the playing of low level background 
music).

Late night refreshment 23.00 – midnight Monday to Saturday

63



All [external doors / windows] must be kept closed, other than for access and 
egress, in all rooms when events involving amplified music or speech are 
taking place.  

Note to applicant:
You may need to consider providing ventilation or air conditioning in warm 
weather.

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers 
and staff respect the needs of local residents by keeping noise to a minimum 
when using the outside area and when leaving the premises. All such signs must be in a permanent form, prominently placed and be legible.

Disposal of waste bottles into external receptacles where the noise will be 
audible to neighbouring properties must not occur between 19.00 and 09.00 
hours

The licensee shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being 
caused by customers outside whilst smoking.  

64



WARDS AFFECTED
CASTLE

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 21 June 2016
______________________________________________________________________________

Application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone
Gourmet Coffee Bar & Kitchen, Leicester Railway Station

______________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental Services

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to
 Grant the licence without modification
 Grant the licence subject to conditions
 Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
 Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Gourmet Coffee Bar & 
Kitchen within the London Road & Granby Street area Cumulative Impact Zone and 
summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the 
relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy.

65

Appendix C



4. Location Plan

5. Application

5.1 An application was received on 25 April 2016 from Gourmet Coffee Bar & Kitchen Ltd for a 
new premises licence for Gourmet Coffee Bar & Kitchen, London Road within the London 
Road & Granby Street area Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the application is attached 
at Appendix A.

5.2 The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed Hours
Supply of Alcohol (on & off) 11.00 – 21.00
Opening hours 05.30 – 21.00

6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to demonstrate that the premises will not add to 
the existing cumulative impact and promote the licensing objectives are set out in the 
operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A).

Gourmet 
Coffee

66



6.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

7. Representation

7.1 A relevant representation was received on 23 May 2016 from Leicestershire Police. The 
representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance and public safety. Leicestershire Police are concerned that the granting of this 
licence would provide a further outlet for alcohol in an area already suffering with problems 
associated with street drinkers and risks impacting on the licensing objectives and 
cumulative impact policy. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B.

8. Conditions

8.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule are attached at Appendix C.

9 Cumulative Impact 

9.1 In February 2011 Leicester City Council introduced a special policy on cumulative impact in 
the Granby Street and  London Road area, which refers specifically to on and off  licences.  
This creates a rebuttable p
[...]
ible only to staff.
The licence holder shall ensure that a challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall 
be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of identification 
shall bear their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. The licence 
holder will operate a “Challenge 25” policy and will only accept a passport, a 
photo card driving licence, a P.A.S.S cards bearing a PASS hologram or 
identity cards issued by HM Forces if they contain the holders date of birth as 
means of proof of age.

99




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: COFFEE SHOP/ CAFE/ BAR/ LOUNGE & RESTAURANT - 95 QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 1TT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - PRIVATE
	1. Appendix B.1
	2. Appendix B.2
	3. Appendix B.3
	4. Appendix B.4
	5. Appendix B.5
	6. Appendix B.6
	6. Appendix B.6 - Images
	7. Appendix B.7
	8. Appendix B.8
	Appendix B.9
	Appendix B.10
	Appendix C

	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE: GOURMET COFFEE BAR & KITCHEN, LEICESTER RAILWAY STATION
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2016 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Byrne (Chair) 

Councillor Cank Councillor Unsworth

* * *   * *   * * *
7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Byrne was elected as Chair for the meeting.

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Unsworth declared an “other declarable interest” as the applicant 
was the son of someone he had met previously.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Unsworth’s 
judgement of the public interest and he was, therefore, not required to withdraw 
from the meeting.

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
                    That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee held 
on 11 May 2016 were confirmed as an accurate record.



11. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: COFFEE SHOP/ CAFE/ 
BAR/ LOUNGE & RESTAURANT - 95 QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 
1TT

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services, submitted a 
report that required Members to determine an application for a new premises 
licence for Coffee Shop/ Café/ Bar/ Lounge & Restaurant – 95 Queens Road, 
Leicester LE2 1TT.

Members noted that ten representations had been received between 6 May 
and 23 May 2016 in respect of the application, which necessitated that the 
application had to be considered by Members.

The applicant Mr Philip Luithlen together with his co-applicant Mr Bob Louis, 
Councillor Lynn Senior (Member of the Castle Ward who had made a 
representation), Mr Andrew Sansome (Noise Team representative), Mr Garry 
Walker (local resident who had made a representation) were all present at the 
hearing. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager and the legal advisor 
to the Sub-Committee.

It was noted that a member of the public was also present.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of 
the application. It was noted that of the ten representations; six were received 
from local residents, one from Planning, Transportation & Economic 
Regeneration, two from Castle Ward Councillors and one from the Noise Team 
at Leicester City Council. There were no questions from members, the 
applicants or the persons who had made representations.

Councillor Lynn Senior, Garry Walker and Andrew Sansome outlined the 
reasons for their representations and answered questions from Members and 
the applicant.

Philip Luithlen and Bob Louis were then given the opportunity to outline the 
details of the application, responded to the points made in the representations 
and answered questions from Members. 

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the legal advisor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 



interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the legal advisor to the Sub-Committee, the 
applicants, the persons who had made representations and the member of 
public then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The legal advisor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to 
give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, the applicants, the persons who had made 
representations and the member of public then returned to the meeting. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the legal advisor 
to the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence for Coffee Shop/ 
Café/ Bar/ Lounge & Restaurant – 95 Queens Road, Leicester 
LE2 1TT be granted with all the conditions consistent within the 
operating schedule and the noise team representation contained 
in Appendix C, subject to the following:

• The provision of identification being ‘challenge 25’ not ‘challenge 21’.
• The Licence holder would not permit children on the premises between 

21:00 and 00.00 (subject to the 24/7 operation being removed). 
• That the premises be vacated by 00:30 and,
• No food should be ordered after 23:30 (Monday to Saturday) in respect 

of taking the “last orders”. 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee members said that they had 
considered the application carefully along with the representations. The Sub-
Committee were satisfied that the owners understood the residents’ concerns 
and had recognised these by being willing to comply with the additional 
conditions requested by the noise team in Appendix C.”

12. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE: GOURMET COFFEE BAR & KITCHEN, LEICESTER 
RAILWAY STATION

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services, submitted a 
report that required Members to determine an application for a new premises 
licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone for Gourmet Coffee Bar & Kitchen, 
Leicester Railway Station, London Road, Leicester, LE2 0QB.

Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by 



Members.

The applicant - Mr Nicholas Garnell, PC Jon Webb from Leicestershire Police, 
the Licensing Team Manager and the legal advisor to the Sub-Committee were 
all present at the hearing. 

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report and outlined the details of 
the application. 

PC Jon Webb outlined the reasons for the representation and answered 
questions from Members.

Mr Garnell was then given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
application, responded to the points made and answered questions from 
Members.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.

Prior to Members considering the application, the legal advisor to the Sub-
Committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a 
decision. Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.

The Licensing Team Manager, the legal advisor to the Sub-Committee, PC 
Webb and the applicant then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The legal advisor to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to 
give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, PC Webb and the applicant then returned to the 
meeting. 

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the legal advisor 
to the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence within a 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Gourmet Coffee Bar & Kitchen, 
Leicester Railway Station, London Road, Leicester, LE2 0QB be 
granted.



REASONS FOR THE DECISION

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee members had listened to and 
taken into account all that had been discussed. The Sub-Committee were 
happy that the applicant had communicated with the Police and other parties. 
The Sub-Committee did not believe that granting this licence would add to the 
Cumulative Impact in this area. The Sub-Committee therefore granted the 
licence subject to all the conditions in Appendix C.

13. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 11:42am.


